From,

Vivek Prajapati Civil Judge (J.D)(F.T.C) Mahoba.

To,

The Respected Registrar General Hon'ble High Court Judicature at Allahabad

Through : The District Judge, Mahoba

Subject : Representation against adverse remark in ACR for the year 2021-2022.

## Respected Sir,

With humble submission it is brought to your kind consideration that the undersigned has joined the judicial service on 16/09/2019. For the year 2021-2022 I worked as Civil Judge (J.D)(FTC), Mahoba from 01/04/2021 to 28/06/2021 and Civil Judge (J.D)(FTC) Crime Against Women, Mahoba from 28/06/2021 to 31/03/2022.

It is submitted that in **column no 1(e)(iv) of ACR - Progress and disposal of execution cases the remark recorded by District Judge Sir is- "Not a single execution case was decided during the assessment year."** Sir I was Civil Judge (J.D)(FTC), Mahoba from 01/04/2021 to 28/06/2021 and the total number of working days for which the court worked is 14 days and for the rest period covid -19 guidelines were prevailing at that time.

It is also submitted that vide letter no 1941/LXXXVII-CPC/e-courts/Allahabad/Dated 05 April 2021, The Hon'ble High court, Allahabad has passed order regarding functioning of courts in which recording of evidence was excluded from judicial work and vide letter no 1944/LXXXVII-CPC/e-courts/Allahabad/Dated 14 April 2021, The Hon'ble High court, Allahabad has passed order regarding functioning of courts and only urgent matters were taken up by the court. And vide letter no 1945/LXXXVII-CPC/e-courts/Allahabad/Dated 22 April 2021, The Hon'ble High court, Allahabad has passed order regarding functioning of courts and only urgent matters/ urgent work was taken up on rotational basis.

It is also submitted that due to non functioning of courts during the said period and even after my sincere efforts no execution case was decided.

In 4<sup>th</sup> column of ACR the remark recorded by Respected District Judge, Mahoba is -"During the whole year, the office has decided only 18 cases as contested. It shows that as a new officer, he has not full committed and devoted towards his work."

It is submitted that being a novice officer I have tried my best to dispose the cases . Covid-19 guidelines were being till 24<sup>th</sup> of August, 2021 and also Covid-19 guidelines were followed in the month of January and February, 2022. In between that period measures were taken by the undersigned to secure the presence of witnesses and tried his best to dispose off the cases.

For the above mentioned period total number of criminal cases disposed as map CL-8 were :- Final report-97, Criminal miscellaneous cases-04, Complaint cases(warrant trial and N.I act)-41, Police challan-1245, State case-06.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that your goodself may be pleased to kindly consider my representation and make my proper assessment by expunging the aforesaid adverse remark recorded by District Judge in my ACR for the Assessment year 2021-2022.

I shall be highly obliged and grateful to the Hon'ble Court for this grace throughout my life.

With profound regards.

Date: 13/07/2022.

Annexure: 1. Map CL-8 Yours sincerely.

prajapati 13/07/22

Vivek Prajapati Civil Judge (J.D)(F.T.C) Mahoba.